## **RECORDATION FORM** PATENTS (



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the autoor copy thereof.

, ,	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
PAUL F ZOLOPR/FINANCE	Name: TEXTILE ENHANCEMENTS INTERNATIONAL
	INC.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 21 McKeen Street
✓ Assignment	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: <u>Brunswick</u> State <u>ME</u> ZIP 04011
Other	-
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283	**
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes No  6.Total number of applications and patents involved 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes No  6.Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph W. Molasky & Associates	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes No  6.Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes No  6.Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:  Street Address: 4 S. Limekiln Pike	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:  Street Address: 4 S. Limekiln Pike	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/416,283  Additional number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Joseph W. Molasky & Associates  Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s)  s attached?  Yes  No  6.Total number of applications and patents involved   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

REEL: 010520 FRAME: 0490

**PATENT** 

## ASSIGNMENT

Paul F. Zolin (hereinafter, "Assignor"), has made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to MULTI-VANE METHOD FOR HYDROENHANCING FABRICS for which he has on the day of 1999, executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, TEXTILE ENHANCEMENTS INTERNATIONAL., INC., a corporation its main office at 21 McKeen Street, Brunswick, ME 04011 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration to him moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in all corresponding foreign applications either with or without claim to priority from said application, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries and in and to all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale has not been made;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title he warrants unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor further covenants and agrees that he will, whenever requested, but without cost to him promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to him relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceeding involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries for any and all foreign countries and agrees upon the request of said Assignee to execute any and all documents in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set his hand this 20th day of December 1999 at Biddeford, Maine

Witness

**PATENT** REEL: 010520 FRAME: 0491

**RECORDED: 12/30/1999**